 1 of 15
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The DS2711 and DS2712 are ideal for in-system or
stand-alone charging of 1 or 2 AA or AAA NiMH
“loose” cells. Temperature, voltage, and charge time
are monitored to provide proper fast-charging control
algorithms for nickel metal hydride (NiMH) batteries.
Battery tests are included to detect defective or

DS2711/DS2712: Loose-Cell NiMH Chargers
 14 of 15
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK
DS2711Z -40°C to +85°C 16 SO DS2711
DS2711Z+ -40°C to +85°C 16 SO DS2711
DS2711Z/T&R -40°C to +85°C 16 SO DS2711
DS2711Z+T&R -40°C to +85°C 16 SO DS2711
DS2711E+ -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP DS2711
DS2711E+T&R -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP DS2711
DS2712Z -40°C to +85°C 16 SO DS2712
DS2712Z+ -40°C to +85°C 16 SO DS2712
DS2712Z/T&R -40°C to +85°C 16 SO DS2712
DS2712Z+T&R -40°C to +85°C 16 SO DS2712
DS2712E+ -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP DS2712
DS2712E+T&R -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP DS2712
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
T&R = Tape and reel.
PACKAGE INFORMATION
For the latest package outline information and land patterns (footprints), go to www.maxim-ic.com/packages.
Note that a “+”, “#”, or “-” in the package code indicates RoHS status only. Package drawings may show a different
suffix character, but the drawing pertains to the package regardless of RoHS status.
PACKAGE TYPE PACKAGE CODE OUTLINE NO. LAND PATTERN NO.
16 SO S16+1 21-0041 90-0097
16 TSSOP U16+1 21-0066 90-0117
DS2711/DS2712: Loose-Cell NiMH Chargers
 15 of 15
Maxim cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim product. No circuit patent licenses are implied. Maxim
reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time.
Maxim Integrated Products ,  120 San Gabr ie l  Dr ive ,  Sunnyvale ,  CA 94086 408-737-7600